505221881 12/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5268650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INFOBRIGHT INC.	05/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURITY ON-DEMAND, INC.
Street Address:	12121 SCRIPPS SUMMIT DRIVE, SUITE 320
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92131

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8838593
Patent Number:	8700579
Patent Number:	8266147
Patent Number:	8417727
Patent Number:	8521748
Patent Number:	8943100
Application Number:	14485550
Application Number:	14497290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.876.8000

Email: patents.us@dentons.com, dianetatiana.filatov@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 2: WACKER DRIVE STATION, WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15744391-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANE TATIANA FILATOV
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Tatiana Filatov/

505221881 PATENT REEL: 047685 FRAME: 0382

DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2018
Total Attachments: 6	
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-	·20-2017#page1.tif
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-	·20-2017#page2.tif
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-20-2017#page3.tif	
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-20-2017#page4.tif	
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-20-2017#page5.tif	
source=IP_Assignment_Agreement_05-	·20-2017#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 047685 FRAME: 0383

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is made effective as of May 20, 2017, between Infobright Inc., a Canadian corporation at 67 Yonge Street, Suite 903, Toronto, Ontario M5E 1J8 Canada (the "Assignor"), and Security On-Demand, Inc., a California corporation at 12121 Scripps Summit Drive, Suite 320, San Diego, CA 92131 USA (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS Assignee and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 20, 2017, under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including software technologies known as the Approximate Query technology (the "AQ Technology" as further defined below); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, Assignor is required to sell, transfer, assign, set over, deliver and surrender to Assignee, and Assignee is required to purchase from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the AQ Technology;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement contained in this Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee 1. hereby accepts the assignment and transfer from Assignor of: (a) all right, title, and interest in and to the computer software listed on Exhibit A, including without limitation (i) all computer programs in source code, object code, executable code, software libraries and other code in any format or media, and any and all related documentation (collectively, the "AQ Technology"); (ii) specifications; (iii) engineering, programming, service and maintenance notes and logs; (iv) technical, operating and service and maintenance manuals and data; (v) user documentation, including help files; (vi) training materials; and (vii) other data, information and know-how (including a list of third party products or tools) that are used by Assignor to design, manufacture, assemble, service, maintain, install, operate, use or test the AQ Technology and all other intellectual property, copyrights, trade secrets and know-how to the extent they relate to the AQ Technology together with all ancillary rights thereto; (b) all patents including any provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, counterparts, reissues, renewals, foreign correspondence, reexamination certifications and applications for any of the foregoing and all related disclosures, in every country and jurisdiction which are owned by Assignor and are listed in Exhibit B; and (c) all rights Assignor has or may have to institute or maintain an action with respect to or to protect the same, and to damages for past infringements and all other intangible rights and goodwill associated therewith.

> PATENT REEL: 047685 FRAME: 0384

- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall in all respects be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflict of law provisions.
- 3. <u>Effect</u>. This Assignment is intended only to document the sale and assignment of the assets described in Section 1 of this Assignment, and the Asset Purchase Agreement is the exclusive source of the agreement and understanding between Assignor and Assignee. Nothing contained in this Assignment modifies or alters the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations contained in the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of original counterparts, all of which evidence only one agreement and only one full and complete copy of which need be produced for any purpose. A facsimile or copy of a signature will have the same legal effect as an originally drawn signature.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
INFOBRIGHT INC.	SECURITY ON-DEMAND, INC
By: Typed Name: Laurence Gutcher Title: Chief Financial Officer	By:

Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
INFOBRIGHT INC.	SECURITY ON-DEMAND, INC.
By:	By: Charles William L. Lynam Title: President—Chief Financial Officer Date:

Exhibit A

Computer Software:

- Approximate Query (AQ) v1.1
 Ingest Agent for Files (IAF) v1.1
 Ingest Agent for Kafka (IAK) v1.0

Exhibit B

PATENTS ASSIGNED

Patent Registration Number	Country
US 8,838,593	United States
US 8,700,579 US 8,266,147	United States United States
US 8,417,727 US 8,521,748	United States United States
US 8,943,100	United States
Patent Application Number	
14/485,550	United States
14/497,290	United States